February 22, 1994 EN 93-115A

OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTIFICATION OF SIGNIFICANT ENFORCEMENT ACTION

Licensee: Michigan Technological University (EA 93-234)

License No. 21-00278-02 Docket No. 030-00810

Subject: IMPOSITION OF CIVIL PENALTY - \$3,750

By EN 93-115 dated November 22, 1993, the Commission was notified of the intent of OE to issue a Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty (Notice) in the amount of \$3,750 to Michigan Technological University (Licensee). The action was based on a program breakdown involving 13 violations identified during a routine inspection on August 26 through September 27, 1993.

The Licensee responded to the Notice in a letter dated December 17, 1993. In its response, the Licensee admitted ten violations, denied one violation in part, and denied two violations. Further, the Licensee requested that the proposed civil penalty be mitigated in its entirety or at least 50 percent of the base civil penalty. After careful consideration of the Licensee's response, the staff has concluded that the violations did occur as set forth in the Notice and the civil penalty amount was appropriately assessed.

Accordingly, an Order Imposing Civil Penalty in the amount of \$3,750 has been issued today. Under the terms of the Order, the Licensee may with n 30 days of the date of the Order, pay the civil penalty or request a hearing.

Contact: N. Mamish, OE, 504-2740 J. Lieberman, OE, 504-2741

Distribution:

OWFN 9:20 Chairman Selin Comm. Rogers Comm. Remick Comm. de Planque SECY OCA	OWFN - EDO DEDR DEDS OE NMSS NRR OI	7:20 MNBB 9:20 PHIL 9:20 NL 9:20 OC IRM RES AEOD OP Ctr
OSP GPA	ogc	Regional Offices MAIL RI 9:20 RIV 9:20 ADM: Doc. Mgt. Br RII 9:20 RV 9:20 PDR RIII 9:1

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION - NOT FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE UNTIL PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED

240004

9402250025 940222 PDR I&E EN-93-115A PDR